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National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (116 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 9 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3 ) 
New fires: 27
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
 
Jesusita, Los Padres NF. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Waterman) managing under a multi-agency unified command. Six 
miles northeast of Montecito, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity.  
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Jesusita CA LPF 8,733 0 95 5/20 894 -1072 11 18 4 160 18.6M FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
 
Mi. 17 East End Rd., Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 1 (Kurth). Seventeen miles east of Homer, 
AK. Spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering and creeping. Residences threatened.  
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Mi. 17 East End Rd. AK KKS 1,074 0 50 5/17 246 79 7 12 2 5 607K ST 

 
 



Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 31
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 7
Type 2 IMT’s committed: 2
 
Orlando-Volusia Complex, Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Utley). Complex includes previously reported Dragon 
Fly, International and Belly fires. Ten miles northeast of Chuluota, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Musgrave Canyon, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is also managing the Jeff Davis Complex. 
Seventeen miles southwest of Valentine, TX. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Jeff Davis Complex, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles north of Alpine, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire 
behavior.   
 
Bomb, Florida DOF. Twelve miles northeast of Sebring, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.  
 
Indian Trail, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.    
 
Lincoln Park, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.   
 
Green Farm, Florida DOF. Ten miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. 
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Orlando-Volusia 
Complex FL FLS 7,526 0 35 UNK 161 0 0 8 2 0 360K ST 

Musgrave Canyon TX TXS 1,550 50 90 UNK 11 0 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Jeff Davis Complex TX TXS 1,280 --- 70 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Bomb FL FLS 1,001 -3 75 5/31 3 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Indian Trail FL FLS 725 0 85 UNK 22 0 0 0 1 2 NR ST 

Lincoln Park FL FLS 540 0 85 UNK 2 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Green Farm FL FLS 400 40 85 5/31 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
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Mustang CA SCU 570 0 100 --- 183 -119 4 4 0 0 812K ST 

SCU – Santa Clara Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California and the Southwest will be very warm and dry today and 
Sunday. There will also be the chance of dry lightning over western New Mexico and eastern Arizona this 
weekend. Florida and the Southwest can expect scattered thundershowers. Alaska’s Kenai Peninsula will be 
partly cloudy with light winds.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Entrapment Avoidance 

Entrapment Avoidance is described in the NWCG Glossary as follows: "A process used to improve 
the safety of personnel on the fireline, which emphasizes tools and tactics available to prevent being 
trapped in a burnover situation. This process includes appropriate decision making through risk 
management, application of LCES, use of pre-established trigger points, and recognition of suitable 
escape routes and safety zones.  
�  Avoiding situations where firefighters become entrapped is the first concern when devising 
strategy and tactics. The following discussion points are among the things that should be considered.
  

 Review how LCES relates to the 10 Standard Fire Orders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 
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1

Northwest 
FIRES 
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0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

24 
 

25 

3

1

27

26

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

100 

  

  

3

100

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

0

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

45 
 

24 

  

  

45

24

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

7

  

  

30 
 

305 

  

  

31

312

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

1

1

7

0

0

107 
 

455 

6

1

116

464
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

81 
 

39,866 

1

0

83

39,866

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

74

13

24

  

  

  

  

63 
 

234 

24

26

115

358

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

14

  

  

1

0

2

1

134 
 

285 

43

272

187

572

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

370

2

2

  

  

560 
 

1,697 

55

79

625

2,148

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

93

326

4

241

1

1

  

  

53 
 

15,138 

36

125

187

15,831

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

20

18

49

2

186

1

0

35 
 

165 

9

9

66

429

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

16

202

  

  

  

  

6 
 

60 

3

5

27

267

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

247

1,925

79

40,272

5

1

19

1,342

323 
 

104,943 

172

31,802

845

180,285

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

111

782

12

43

13

533

1

42

163 
 

61,393 

24

202

324

62,995

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

298

443

  

  

24

600

24

110

8,955 
 

90,737 

387

6,101

9,688

97,991

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

142

25,507

38

62,240

23,122 
 

717,301 

431

22,614

24,026

862,915

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,067

38,837

151

41,201

190

26,830

85

63,735

33,495 
 

1,031,819 

1,185

61,235

36,173

1,263,657
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 29,306 

Ten Year Average Acres 918,706 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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FIRES  
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1 
 

5 

  

  

1

5

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

300

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

300

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

103

1

103

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

25

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

25

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

73 

  
 

  

1

10

3

83

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

2,770

2

2,770

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

29 

2

816

2

845

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

205

  
 

  

6 
 

249 

  

  

10

454

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1,000 

1

840

2

1,840

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

300

1

25

4

205

2 
 

73 

8 
 

1,283 

7

4,539

22

6,425



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6 
 

1,178 

  

  

6

1,178

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

3,455

91

7,154

18

4,042

  
 

  

  
 

  

56

9,271

176

23,922

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

18

20,106

30 
 

139 

5 
 

1,156 

180

8,020

292

29,809

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

5

143

  
 

  

  
 

  

111

10,297

122

10,899

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

177

8

772

41

12,407

2 
 

345 

12 
 

1,416 

78

7,173

146

22,290

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

31

2,473

2

770

9 
 

297 

29 
 

219 

28

7,474

100

11,241

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

108

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

12

389

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

226

17

25,520

2

251

6 
 

721 

  
 

  

175

78,488

209

105,206

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,341

32

3,916

100

17,181

9 
 

5,340 

29 
 

914 

117

28,202

321

58,894

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

72,055

  

  

308

45,016

39 
 

9,195 

1,448 
 

72,903 

150

44,356

1,994

243,525

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

236

122,768

66 
 

71,374 

742 
 

263,428 

850

813,981

1,899

1,273,921

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

140

81,856

223

40,566

732

222,746

161 
 

87,411 

2,271 
 

341,214 

1,750

1,007,481

5,277

1,781,274
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 1 52 286 5,416
 Yukon Territory 0 0 0 0
 Alberta 5 180 332 1,433
 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
 Saskatchewan 5 300 189 3,843
 Manitoba 1 58 26 878
 Ontario 4 19 94 168
 Quebec 14 17 156 241
 Newfoundland 5 5 47 307
 New Brunswick 35 39 113 164
 Nova Scotia 4 8 84 906
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 21 12 107
Total 74 700 1,339 13,463

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


