National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, May 16, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (116 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 9
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	27
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Jesusita, Los Padres NF. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Waterman) managing under a multi-agency unified command. Six miles northeast of Montecito, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Jesusita	CA	LPF	8,733	0	95	5/20	894	-1072	11	18	4	160	18.6M	FS

Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Mi. 17 East End Rd., Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 1 (Kurth). Seventeen miles east of Homer, AK. Spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering and creeping. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Mi. 17 East End Rd.	AK	KKS	1,074	0	50	5/17	246	79	7	12	2	5	607K	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:31New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:7Type 2 IMT's committed:2

Orlando-Volusia Complex, Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Utley). Complex includes previously reported Dragon Fly, International and Belly fires. Ten miles northeast of Chuluota, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Musgrave Canyon, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is also managing the Jeff Davis Complex. Seventeen miles southwest of Valentine, TX. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Jeff Davis Complex, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles north of Alpine, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Bomb, Florida DOF. Twelve miles northeast of Sebring, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Indian Trail, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Lincoln Park, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Green Farm, Florida DOF. Ten miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Orlando-Volusia Complex	FL	FLS	7,526	0	35	UNK	161	0	0	8	2	0	360K	ST
Musgrave Canyon	TX	TXS	1,550	50	90	UNK	11	0	0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Jeff Davis Complex	TX	TXS	1,280		70	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Bomb	FL	FLS	1,001	-3	75	5/31	3	0	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Indian Trail	FL	FLS	725	0	85	UNK	22	0	0	0	1	2	NR	ST
Lincoln Park	FL	FLS	540	0	85	UNK	2	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Green Farm	FL	FLS	400	40	85	5/31	1	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Mustang	CA	SCU	570	0	100		183	-119	4	4	0	0	812K	ST

SCU - Santa Clara Unit, Cal Fire

Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California and the Southwest will be very warm and dry today and Sunday. There will also be the chance of dry lightning over western New Mexico and eastern Arizona this weekend. Florida and the Southwest can expect scattered thundershowers. Alaska's Kenai Peninsula will be partly cloudy with light winds.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Entrapment Avoidance

Entrapment Avoidance is described in the NWCG Glossary as follows: "A process used to improve the safety of personnel on the fireline, which emphasizes tools and tactics available to prevent being trapped in a burnover situation. This process includes appropriate decision making through risk management, application of LCES, use of pre-established trigger points, and recognition of suitable escape routes and safety zones.

Avoiding situations where firefighters become entrapped is the first concern when devising strategy and tactics. The following discussion points are among the things that should be considered.

Review how LCES relates to the 10 Standard Fire Orders.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					1		1
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES					24	3	27
	ACRES					25	1	26
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				2		3
	ACRES	0				100		100
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1	2	3
	ACRES					0	0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					45		45
	ACRES					24		24
Southern Area	FIRES			1		30		31
	ACRES			7		305		312
TOTAL	FIRES	1	1	1	0	107	6	116
	ACRES	0	1	7	0	455	1	464

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			81	1	83
Alaska	ACRES		0			39,866	0	39,866
Northwest	FIRES	15	13			63	24	115
Northwest	ACRES	74	24			234	26	358
Northern California	FIRES	7		1	2	134	43	187
	ACRES	14		0	1	285	272	572
Southern California	FIRES		8	2		560	55	625
	ACRES		370	2		1,697	79	2,148
Northern Rockies	FIRES	93	4	1		53	36	187
	ACRES	326	241	1		15,138	125	15,831
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	18	2	1	35	9	66
	ACRES	20	49	186	0	165	9	429
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	16			6	3	27
	ACRES	0	202			60	5	267
Southwest	FIRES	247	79	5	19	323	172	845
	ACRES	1,925	40,272	1	1,342	104,943	31,802	180,285
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	111	12	13	1	163	24	324
	ACRES	782	43	533	42	61,393	202	62,995
Eastern Area	FIRES	298		24	24	8,955	387	9,688
	ACRES	443		600	110	90,737	6,101	97,991
Southern Area	FIRES	293		142	38	23,122	431	24,026
	ACRES	35,253		25,507	62,240	717,301	22,614	862,915
TOTAL	FIRES	1,067	151	190	85	33,495	1,185	36,173
	ACRES	38,837	41,201	26,830	63,735	1,031,819	61,235	1,263,657

Ten Year Average Fires	29,306
Ten Year Average Acres	918,706

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					5		5
	FIRES	0						0
Northwest	ACRES	300						300
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_					103	103
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
North on Double	FIRES		1					1
Northern Rockies	ACRES		25					25
Factors Creat Basis	FIRES				2		1	3
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES				73		10	83
Wasters One at Danie	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES						2,770	2,770
De els Meustein	FIRES					0	2	2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					29	816	845
Footore Area	FIRES			4		6		10
Eastern Area	ACRES			205		249		454
Southern Area	FIRES					1	1	2
Southern Area	ACRES					1,000	840	1,840
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	4	2	8	7	22
TOTAL	ACRES	300	25	205	73	1,283	4,539	6,425

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					6		6
Alaska	ACRES					1,178		1,178
Northwest	FIRES	11	91	18			56	176
Northwest	ACRES	3,455	7,154	4,042			9,271	23,922
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	18	30	5	180	292
Northern Gamornia	ACRES	224	164	20,106	139	1,156	8,020	29,809
Southern California	FIRES		6	5			111	122
- Countries Commontaine	ACRES		459	143			10,297	10,899
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5	8	41	2	12	78	146
TYOTH OTHER TOOKS	ACRES	177	772	12,407	345	1,416	7,173	22,290
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	29	28	100
Luctom Groat Baom	ACRES	8	2,473	770	297	219	7,474	11,241
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	2			5	12
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES		108	62			219	389
Southwest	FIRES	9	17	2	6		175	209
	ACRES	226	25,520	251	721		78,488	105,206
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	32	100	9	29	117	321
	ACRES	3,341	3,916	17,181	5,340	914	28,202	58,894
Eastern Area	FIRES	49		308	39	1,448	150	1,994
Luctom / trou	ACRES	72,055		45,016	9,195	72,903	44,356	243,525
Southern Area	FIRES	5		236	66	742	850	1,899
	ACRES	2,370		122,768	71,374	263,428	813,981	1,273,921
TOTAL	FIRES	140	223	732	161	2,271	1,750	5,277
	ACRES	81,856	40,566	222,746	87,411	341,214	1,007,481	1,781,274

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	1	52	286	5,416
Yukon Territory	0	0	0	0
Alberta	5	180	332	1,433
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	5	300	189	3,843
Manitoba	1	58	26	878
Ontario	4	19	94	168
Quebec	14	17	156	241
Newfoundland	5	5	47	307
New Brunswick	35	39	113	164
Nova Scotia	4	8	84	906
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	21	12	107
Total	74	700	1,339	13,463

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **